Trade and other payables  62,402
Total undiscounted financial liability  62,402

2020

Financial liability
Trade and other payables  70,795
Total undiscounted financial liability  70,795

Annual Report 2021

UWC BERHAD (201801012223) (1274239-A) 117

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 JULY 2021

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT	 (cont’d)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would fluctuate because

of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than

the respective functional currencies of entities within the Group. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily in
United States Dollar (ʻUSD’), Euro (ʻEUR’) and Singapore Dollar (ʻSGD’).

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the profit after tax of the Group to a reasonably possible
changes in the USD, EUR and SGD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables
held constant:

Effect on profit after tax
2021 2020

Group RM RM

USD/RM  - strengthen by 15% (2020: 15%)  11,702,185  4,354,378
 - weaken by 15% (2020: 15%)  (11,702,185)  (4,354,378)

EUR/RM  - strengthen by 15% (2020: 15%)  201,884  183,862
 - weaken by 15% (2020: 15%)  (201,884)  (183,862)

SGD/RM  - strengthen by 15% (2020: 15%)  (22,252)  (97,266)
 - weaken by 15% (2020: 15%)  22,252  97,266

	 Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as the fluctuation of those foreign exchange rate
against the Group’s functional currency are not significant.

(d)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group would

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from interest-bearing borrowings. Borrowings at floating rates expose

the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate
risk. Interest rates of bank borrowings are mainly subject to fluctuations in the banks’ base lending rates.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end of each reporting

period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

   Group
2021 2020

RM RM

Profit after tax
- Increase by 0.5% (2020: 0.5%)  (24,000)  (28,547)
- Decrease by 0.5% (2020: 0.5%)  24,000  28,547

UWC BERHAD (201801012223) (1274239-A)118

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 JULY 2021

31
.

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 R

IS
K

M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T

(c
on

t’d
)

(d
)

In
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

 (c
on

t’d
)

Th

e
fo

llo
w

in
g

ta
bl

e
se

ts
 o

ut
 th

e
ca

rr
yi

ng
 a

m
ou

nt
s,

 th
e

w
ei

gh
te

d
av

er
ag

e
eff

ec
tiv

e
in

te
re

st
 ra

te
s/

in
cr

em
en

ta
l b

or
ro

w
in

g
ra

te
s

as
 a

t t
he

 e
nd

 o
f e

ac
h

re
po

rt
in

g
pe

rio
d

an
d

th
e

re
m

ai
ni

ng
 m

at
ur

iti
es

 o
f t

he
 fi

na
nc

ia
l i

ns
tr

um
en

ts
 o

f t
he

 G
ro

[…]

the end of the reporting period. The Group and the Company do not anticipate significant supply disruptions and would
continuing monitor its fund and operational needs.

33.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENT SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

	 On 8 November 2021, UWC Industrial Sdn.Bhd., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, has entered into a Sale and
Purchase Agreement with Penang Development Corporation to acquire a piece of leasehold land with building located in
Batu Kawan Industrial Park, Penang at the purchase price of RM28,959,712.

34.	 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

(a)	 During the financial year, the Group and the Company changed its analysis of expenses recognised in profit or loss
from classification based on function to classification based on nature as it can provide more reliable and relevant
information to users of financial statements. Consequently, the Group and the Company restated its comparative
information so that comparability is not impaired.

UWC BERHAD (201801012223) (1274239-A)120

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 JULY 2021

34.	 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (cont’d)

(b)	 Statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the financial year ended 31 July 2020:

As
 previously

reported Reclassifications As restated
Group RM RM RM

Revenue  219,050,156  0  219,050,156
Cost of sales  (136,601,615)  136,601,615  0
Other operating income  4,554,789  (15,841)  4,538,948
Changes in inventories of  finished goods and work-in-

progress  0  4,535,034  4,535,034
Raw materials and consumables used  0  (87,501,900)  (87,501,900)
Staff costs  0  (33,707,365)  (33,707,365)
Depreciation  0  (10,467,907)  (10,467,907)
Reversal of impairment losses in trade and other

receivables  0  5,432  5,432
General and administrative expenses  (13,846,043)  13,846,043  0
Other operating expenses  0  (23,295,111)  (23,295,111)
Profit from operations  73,157,287  0  73,157,287
Finance costs  (528,228)  0  (528,228)
Profit before tax  72,629,059  0  72,629,059
Tax expense  (14,864,870)  0  (14,864,870)
Profit for the financial year  57,764,189  0  57,764,189
Other comprehensive income, net of tax  0  0  0
Total comprehensive income  57,764,189  0  57,764,189

Profit for the financial year and total comprehensive
income attributable to owners of the parent  57,764,189  0  57,764,189

(c)	 Statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the financial year ended 31 July 2020:

As
 previously

reported Reclassifications As restated
Company RM RM RM

Revenue  27,777,920  0  27,777,920
Other operating income  525,589  0  525,589
Staff costs  0  (150,000)  (150,000)
General and administrative expenses  (1,046,526)  1,046,526  0
Other operating expenses  0  (896,526)  (896,526)
Profit from operations  27,256,983  0  27,256,983
Finance costs  0  0  0
Profit before tax  27,256,983  0  27,256,983
Tax expense  (118,237)  0  (118,237)
Profit for the financial year  27,138,746  0  27,138,746
Other comprehensive income, net of tax  0  0  0
Total comprehensive income  27,138,746  0  27,138,746

Profit for the financial year and total comprehensive
income attributable to owners of the parent  27,138,746 0  27,138,746

Annual Report 2021

UWC BERHAD (201801012223) (1274239-A) 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 JULY 2021

35.	 ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENTS TO MFRSs

35.1	 New MFRSs adopted during the financial year

	 The Group and the Company adopted the following Standards of the MFRS Framework that were issued by the
Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (‘MASB’) during the financial year:

Title Effective Date

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in MFRS Standards 1 January 2020
Amendments to MFRS 3 Definition of a Business 1 January 2020
Amendments to MFRS 101 and MFRS 108 Definition of Material 1 January 2020